

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

RECEIVED

01-16-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2014 AP 816, 2014 AP 817, 2014 AP 818

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

FREDERICK C. THOMAS III,

Defendant-Appellant

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED ON
MARCH 26, 2014 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR MONROE COUNTY, BRANCH III,
THE HON. DAVID J. RICE PRESIDING.

Respectfully submitted,

FREDERICK C. THOMAS III,
Defendant-Appellant

TRACEY WOOD & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for the Defendant
One South Pinckney Street, Suite 950
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 661-6300

BY: ADAM P. NERO
State Bar No. 1097720

BY: TRACEY A. WOOD
State Bar No. 1020766

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	4
 <u>Argument</u>	
I. WISCONSIN TRAFFIC LAWS MERELY RESTATE THE COMMON LAW STANDARD OF PRUDENT CONDUCT; THEREFORE, THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER WHETHER TROOPER HOLTZ CONTRIBUTED, TO THE NEAR-COLLISION THAT MR. THOMAS ABLY AVOIDED.	5
A. Mr. Thomas need not have signaled his movement upon the roadway.	7
B. Mr. Thomas was not on reasonable notice that another vehicle may have been present because Trooper Holtz lingered in the blind spot of his slow-moving vehicle for 10 seconds, an inappropriate and dangerous amount of time under the facts.	7
C. This Court should find that the trial court's findings are clearly erroneous to the extent that they mischaracterize that which can be more accurately discerned by watching the squad video.	9
D. Trooper Holtz ordered Mr. Thomas out of his vehicle without sufficient OWI-related factual justification.	10
II. TROOPER HOLTZ LACKED THE DEGREE OF PROBABLE CAUSE NECESSARY TO ADMINISTER A PRELIMINARY BREATH TEST.	13

Conclusion	14
Certification	16

Appendix

Table of Contents	17
Unpublished case cited on page 21: <u>State v. Kolman</u> , 339 Wis.2d 492, 809 N.W.2d 901 (Ct. App. January 12, 2012) (unpublished but cited for persuasive authority pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)).	A-1
Unpublished case cited on page 22: <u>Cnty. of Sauk v. Leon</u> , 330 Wis.2d 836, 794 N.W.2d 929 (Ct. App. November 24, 2010) (unpublished but cited for persuasive authority pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)).	A-6
Unpublished case cited on page 12: <u>State v. Meye</u> , 2010 WI App 120, ¶ 1, 329 Wis. 2d 272, 789 N.W.2d 755 (unpublished but cited and attached for persuasive authority pursuant to Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.23(3)).	A-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<u>Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Sec. Corp.</u> , 90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979).....	8
<u>Cnty. of Sauk v. Leon</u> , 330 Wis.2d 836, 794 N.W.2d 929 (Ct. App. November 24, 2010)	3, 11, 18
<u>Grana v. Summerford</u> , 12 Wis. 2d 517, 107 N.W.2d 463 (1961)	6, 9, 10
<u>Millonig v. Bakken</u> , 112 Wis. 2d 445, 334 N.W.2d 80 (1983)	5
<u>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty.</u> , 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 (2004)	7
<u>State v. Carroll</u> , 322 Wis. 2d 299, 778 N.W.2d 1 (2010)	13
<u>State v. Hampton</u> , 330 Wis. 2d 531, 793 N.W.2d 901 (Ct. App. 2010).....	6, 8, 13
<u>State v. Koller</u> , 248 Wis. 2d 259, 635 N.W.2d 838 (Ct. App. 2001).....	11
<u>State v. Kolman</u> , 339 Wis.2d 492, 809 N.W.2d 901 (Ct. App. January 12, 2012).....	3, 18
<u>State v. Meye</u> , 2010 WI App 120, 329 Wis. 2d 272, 789 N.W.2d 755	12
<u>Statutes</u>	
sec. 346.34(1)(a)(3).....	7, 9
Wis. Stat. § 346.34(1)(b).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)	3, 11, 12, 18
